BAPCPA Table 8A.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under Chapter 7
During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2022, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

Total
DC

1st
ME
MA
NH
RI
PR

2nd
CT
NY,N
NY.E
NY,S
NY,W
VT

3rd
DE
NJ
PAE
PAM
PAW
\

4th
MD
NC,E
NC,M
NC,W
SC
VA,E
VAW
WV,N
WV,S

238,211
169

5,281
464
2,228
421
634
1,634

12,432
2,023
2,316
3,990
2,546
1,388

169

11,860
584
5,717
1,697
1,436
2,423
3

16,074
4,846
831
695
683
1,308
4,958
1,590
461
702
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BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TXE
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY,E

KY,W
MILE

MILW
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WILE
WIL,W

15,644
607
444

1,159
1,212
2,213
3,381
1,644
2,463
2,521

38,644
2,774
2,461
9,603
2,128
8,476
5,801
3,581
2,156
1,664

26,520
9,395
1,801
1,034
3,694
5,406
3,594
1,596
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BAPCPA Table 8A.

(December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages
Awarded
(in $000s)

8th
AR’
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CAS
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GU
NMI

10th
CO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

15,966
2,334
755
1,284
4,101
3,068
2,138
1,509
350
427

47,397
138
8,366
2,216
4,945
14,268
3,061
673
1,449
644
4,598
3,083
1,007
2,922
27

15,088
4,035
1,874

991
1,146
693
2,510
3,369
470
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BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Cases

Total

With Creditor Misconduct

With Punitive Damages

Total Punitive Damages

Awarded
(in $000s)

11th
AL,N
ALM
AL,S
FL,N
FL.M
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

33,136
3,674
1,173

801
1,174

11,140
5,807
7,250
1,542

575
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NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101
of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction

of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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