BAPCPA Table 8A.

U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Creditor Misconduct in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases of Individual Debtors Closed under Chapter 7 During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2022, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

	Cases			T (D ''' D
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
Total	238,211	0	0	0
DC	169	0	0	0
1st	5,281	0	0	0
ME	464	0	0	0
MA	2,228	0	0	0
NH	421	0	0	0
RI	634	0	0	0
PR	1,534	0	0	0
2nd	12,432	0	0	0
СТ	2,023	0	0	0
NY,N	2,316	0	0	0
NY,E	3,990	0	0	0
NY,S	2,546	0	0	0
NY,W	1,388	0	0	0
VT	169	0	0	0
3rd	11,860	0	0	0
DE	584	0	0	0
NJ	5,717	0	0	0
PA,E	1,697	0	0	0
PA,M	1,436	0	0	0
PA,W	2,423	0	0	0
VI	3	0	0	0
4th	16,074	0	0	0
MD	4,846	0	0	0
NC,E	831	0	0	0
NC,M	695	0	0	0
NC,W	683	0	0	0
SC	1,308	0	0	0
VA,E	4,958	0	0	0
VA,W	1,590	0	0	0
WV,N	461	0	0	0
WV,S	702	0	0	0

BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

Cases				Total Domition Dominion
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
5th	15,644	0	0	0
LA,E	607	0	0	0
LA,M	444	0	0	0
LA,W	1,159	0	0	0
MS,N	1,212	0	0	0
MS,S	2,213	0	0	0
TX,N	3,381	0	0	0
TX,E	1,644	0	0	0
TX,S	2,463	0	0	0
TX,W	2,521	0	0	0
6th	38,644	0	0	0
KY,E	2,774	0	0	0
KY,W	2,461	0	0	0
MI,E	9,603	0	0	0
MI,W	2,128	0	0	0
OH,N	8,476	0	0	0
OH,S	5,801	0	0	0
TN,E	3,581	0	0	0
TN,M	2,156	0	0	0
TN,W	1,664	0	0	0
7th	26,520	0	0	0
IL,N	9,395	0	0	0
IL,C	1,801	0	0	0
IL,S	1,034	0	0	0
IN,N	3,694	0	0	0
IN,S	5,406	0	0	0
WI,E	3,594	0	0	0
WI,W	1,596	0	0	0

Circuit and District	Cases			Total Punitive Damages
	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Awarded (in \$000s)
8th	15,966	0	0	0
AR¹	2,334	0	0	0
IA,N	755	0	0	0
IA,S	1,284	0	0	0
MN	4,101	0	0	0
MO,E	3,068	0	0	0
MO,W	2,138	0	0	0
NE	1,509	0	0	0
ND	350	0	0	0
SD	427	0	0	0
9th	47,397	0	0	0
AK	138	0	0	0
AZ	8,366	0	0	0
CA,N	2,216	0	0	0
CA,E	4,945	0	0	0
CA,C	14,268	0	0	0
CA,S	3,061	0	0	0
HI	673	0	0	0
ID	1,449	0	0	0
MT	644	0	0	0
NV	4,598	0	0	0
OR	3,083	0	0	0
WA,E	1,007	0	0	0
WA,W	2,922	0	0	0
GU	27	0	0	0
NMI	0	-	-	-
10th	15,088	0	0	0
CO	4,035	0	0	0
KS	1,874	0	0	0
NM	991	0	0	0
OK,N	1,146	0	0	0
OK,E	693	0	0	0
OK,W	2,510	0	0	0
UT	3,369	0	0	0
WY	470	0	0	0

BAPCPA Table 8A. (December 31, 2022—Continued)

	Cases			
Circuit and District	Total	With Creditor Misconduct	With Punitive Damages	Total Punitive Damages Awarded (in \$000s)
11th	33,136	0	0	0
AL,N	3,674	0	0	0
AL,M	1,173	0	0	0
AL,S	801	0	0	0
FL,N	1,174	0	0	0
FL,M	11,140	0	0	0
FL,S	5,807	0	0	0
GA,N	7,250	0	0	0
GA,M	1,542	0	0	0
GA,S	575	0	0	0

NOTE: Data are for cases filed on or after October 17, 2006, and closed during the reporting period. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S. Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

¹ The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.